
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 18 December 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, 
SO51 8GL 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

Councillor A Ward Mid Test 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 18 December 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 13 November 2019 
 

5 

7   Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 
 

6 - 21 

 Finance 
To consider changes to the Council’s Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2020/21. 
 

 

8   Council Tax Premiums on Long-Term Empty 
Properties 
 

22 - 27 

 Finance 
To consider changes to the Council’s policy of charging 
Council Tax premiums on long-term empty properties. 
 

 

9   Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers 
 

28 - 33 

 Finance 
To consider introducing a local Council Tax discount for 
young adults leaving care. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019



 
 

10   Empty Homes Policy 
 

34 - 58 

 Housing & Environmental Health 
To consider the revised Empty Homes Policy. 
 

 

11   Exclusion of the Public 
 

59 - 60 

 The following item is confidential. 
 

 

12   Valley Housing Matters 
 

61 - 77 

 Finance  
To consider the business plan for Valley Housing Ltd for 
2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019



 

 Recommendations of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
6.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee –  13 November 2019 
 
6.1.1 Review of the Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
Councillor Baverstock, Lead Member of the Council Tax Support Scheme reported 
that the panel had met on 11 November 2019 and reviewed the Council Tax Support 
Scheme for 2020/21. 
 
The Panel reviewed each of the four changes that are proposed for 2020/21 and 
took into account the latest responses from the public consultation in formulating 
their recommendations. 
 
The panel also discussed whether it was appropriate to consider moving to a banded 
scheme in future years that will simplify the way that Council Tax Support was 
calculated, particularly for customers in receipt of Universal Credit. 
 
The Head of Revenues advised that the Council Tax Support Scheme that would be 
approved in January 2020 would be for the 2020/21 year only.  It was a requirement 
that the Council approved its scheme in advance of each financial year. 
 
The panel recommended that an initial paper, setting out how such a scheme might 
work, be included in the OSCOM work programme for 2021 and that a panel be 
established early in the year. 
 
Recommended to Cabinet: 
 
That with effect from 1 April 2020 the following changes be made to the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
1. That a fixed reduction of £4 per week should be introduced for non-

dependant adults living in a property. 
 

2. That eligibility for Council Tax Scheme was restricted to applicants with 
less than £6,000 of eligible capital. 

 
3. That the Second Adult Rebate is removed from the Council’s Council Tax 

Support Scheme. 
 
4. That extended payments were removed from the Council’s Council Tax 

Support Scheme. 
 

 

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 5

ITEM 6



ITEM Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the following changes be made to the Council’s Council Tax 
Support scheme for the 2020/21 financial year. 

 Reductions in respect of non-dependants are set at a fixed rate of £4 
per week 

 That eligibility for Council Tax Support is restricted to claimants with 
less than £6,000 in eligible capital 

 That the second adult rebate is removed from the Council’s scheme 

 That extended payments are removed from the Council’s scheme 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 On 1 April 2013 the national Council Tax Benefit Scheme was abolished and 
replaced with a locally determined scheme known as the Local Council Tax 
Support (CTS) scheme.  

 Every council is required to have a CTS scheme and must approve it by 11 
March each year.  

 The Council made a number of significant changes to its CTS scheme in 
2019/20. The initial impact of these changes was considered at the OSCOM 
Panel meeting in August 2019. That meeting also considered proposals for 
further, minor changes to the CTS scheme for 2020/21
[...]
neral Purposes Committee 

What are the key impacts – positive and negative? 

What course of action are you advising as a result of this EQIA? 

Are there any particular groups affected more than others? 

It is proposed that the current Council Tax Support scheme for working age applicants is changed with effect from 
1st April 2020 as follows: 

1. That non-dependant reductions will be fixed at £4 per week irrespective of the level of income. 

2. Working age applicants who have saving in excess of £6,000 will no longer be entitled to claim Council Tax 
Support. 

3. The removal of entitlement to 2nd Adult Rebate from the CTS scheme. 

4. Remove entitlement to extended payments under the scheme (no claimants affected by this amendment) 

 

 

Head of Service sign off (name): Carl Whatley  

Head of Revenues 

Date:  25th November 2019 

 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 18 D

ecem
ber 2019

P
age 21



 Council Tax Premiums on Long-Term Empty Property 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommendation:  

That with effect from 1 April 2020, the Council increases the Council Tax 
premium charged on long-term empty and substantially unfurnished 
properties in accordance with the amounts and effective dates shown in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Council has charged a 50% Council Tax premium to the owners of long-term 
empty and substantially unfurnished properties since 2013. 

 New legislation has been passed that allows the Council to increase the 
premium charged. The changes are being introduced over two years (2020/21 
and 2021/22) and target those properties that have been empty the longest.   

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 This report considers the options available to the Council for charging Council 
Tax Premiums on long-term empty and substantially unfurnished properties. 

1.2 The report is presented following the introduction of new legislation (Rating 
(Property in Common Oc
[...]
o dealing with problematic empty 
homes. 

5 Consultations/Communications  

5.1 The Council has consulted with the major Council Tax preceptors (Hampshire 
County Council, Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire and 
Hampshire Fire & Rescue Service) about the proposed changes. They have 
issued a combined response that supports the recommended option. 

5.2 If the change to the policy is approved, the Council will write to the owners of 
properties currently attracting the premium, or with properties that may attract 
the premium in 2020/21. This will give information about the increase to the 
policy and signpost to advice for bringing the property back in to use.  

6 Options  

6.1 The premiums shown in paragraph 3.1 are the maximum that can be charged. 
The Council can set premiums at a level it chooses up to those amounts.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 23



 
6.2 The options are therefore: 

 Option 1 – To make no change to the existing empty homes premium 

 Option 2 (Recommended) – To implement the empty homes premium 
to the maximum amount allowed 

 Option 3 – To increase the premium, but not to the maximum amounts 
allowed. 

7 Option Appraisal  

7.1 The main purpose of the premium is to serve as a deterrent to property 
owners from keeping housing stock unoccupied. The strengths and 
weaknesses of each option are largely focused on their ability to achieve that 
objective. 

Option 1 – Make no changes to the current scheme 

7.2 Option 1 would retain the current policy arrangements.  

7.3 44 properties are currently charged the premium. 14 of these have been 
empty for more than ten years and a further 14 have been empty for between 
five and ten years. This would suggest that, for these properties, the current 
incentive is not strong enough to bring the properties back into use and that a 
stronger incentive may be necessary.  

Option 2 (Recommended) – Apply the maximum permitted increase to the 
premium 

7.
[...]
 with little in the way of arrears. 

10 Legal Implications  

10.1 The additional powers discussed in this report are pursuant to the Rating 
(Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 
2018. 

11 Equality Issues  

11.1 An equalities impact assessment has been carried out.  

11.2 This has identified that there will be a negative financial impact on the owners 
of properties affected by the increase in Council Tax premiums. It is 
considered that the potential benefit of bringing disused houses back into use 
outweighs this negative impact. 

12 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

12.1 The report sets out the changes to legislation that enable the Council to 
increase the Council Tax premiums it charges the owners of properties that 
have been empty and unfurnished for more than two years.  

12.2 The premiums act as an incentive to bring empty properties back into use, 
aligning with existing Council policies for housing and homelessness.  

12.3 For this reason it is recommended that the premium charged on empty and 
unfurnished property is increased in accordance with the maximum amounts 
set out in paragraph 3.1. 

 

 

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 26



Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality  

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 18 December 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 27



 Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommendation:  

That the Council introduces a Council Tax discount for care leavers with effect 
from 1 April 2020. 

 That care leavers living alone be awarded 100% relief until their 25th 
birthday. 

 That care leavers living with other adults be disregarded for Council Tax 
purposes until their 25th birthday. 

Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The report considers the impact of introducing a Council Tax discount scheme 
for care leavers.  

  It recommends that care leavers be entitled to receive a 100% Council Tax 
discount until their 25th birthday. 

 
1 Introduction 

1.1 In July 2016, the government published ‘Keep on Caring’, a guide to 
supporting young people from care to independence. One of the areas for 
consideration was whether care leavers should be exempted from paying 
Council Tax.  

1.2 The Children and Social Work Act 2017 sets out seven corporate parenting 
principles that all local authorities should have regard to. These principles are 
to ensure that local authorities and their partners support looked after children 
and care leavers. One of the principles is ‘to prepare those children and 
young people for adulthood and independent living’. 

1.3 Anne Longfield, the Children’s Commissioner for England, has encouraged 
Councils to follow the recommendations of The Children’s Society’s Wolf at 
the Door publication which recommends that Council Tax exemptions be 
introduced for care leavers.   

2 Background 

2.1 Following the release of the Keep on Caring guidance and corporate 
parenting legislation, Hampshire County Council sought to develop a county-
wide care leaver scheme that could be used by any Hampshire district that 
wanted to adopt it.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 28

ITEM 9



2.2 TVBC expressed an interest in the scheme and were willing to contribute to its 
development. However, in March 2019 it became clear that a county-wide 
scheme would not be delivered and that any Council wishing to offer Council 
Tax discounts to care leavers would need to develop their own scheme.  

2.3 Winchester, Basingstoke and the Hampshire unitary authorities have already 
introduced schemes to award Council Tax relief to care leavers.   

3 Care leavers in Test Valley 

3.1 The definition of a care leaver, as provided by HCC in 2018, is a young 
person aged 16-25 who has been cared for by a local authority for at least 13 
weeks since the age of 14.  

3.2 Figures provided by HCC to the Council at that time estimated that there were 
approximately 25 care leavers that could be entitled to support in Test Valley.  

3.3 At the same time, there were 350 care leavers living in Hampshire, of whom 
76 were estimated to be paying Council Tax (21.7%). Extrapolating that figure 
across Test Valley would indicate that five or six care leavers would be likely 
to benefit from a local scheme. 

3.4 It is expected that most, if not all, will be entitled to some form of discount 
from their Council Tax charge. This could be in the form of single person 
discounts, student exemptions or the Council’s own Council Tax Support 
scheme. Any specific relief for care leavers would be applied after all other 
forms of support have been used. 

4 Examples of other Councils’ schemes 

4.1 Both Winchester and Basingstoke introduced schemes to support care 
leavers from April 2019. Their schemes are published on their respective 
websites at the addresses shown below. 

4.2 Winchester - https://www.winchester.gov.uk/council-tax/discounts/care-leaver-
discount 

Basingstoke - https://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/council-tax-discount 

4.3 Winchester – 100% reduction if the care leaver is the sole occupant. If there 
are two or more residents in the property the care leaver will be disregarded 
for Council Tax purposes. As at 25 November 2019, there had been no 
applications for this relief.  

4.4 Basingstoke – 100% reductions up to 22nd birthday, relief then reduces by 
25% per year until 25th birthday. At any time up to age 25, if there is one other 
adult living in the property (who is not a care leaver), the bill will be reduced 
by 50% an
[...]
to set its own 
parameters. 

7.2 Section 3 of the report identifies that there are likely to be a small number of 
recipients of relief from any scheme that the Council introduces. It is therefore 
recommended that any scheme should be as simple as possible to 
administer. 

7.3 The recommended options are: 

 Option 1 – Not to introduce a scheme for care leavers 

 Option 2 (Recommended) – To implement a scheme that offers 100% 
Council Tax relief to care leavers until their 25th birthday  

 Option 3 – To implement a scheme that reduces the amount of support 
a care leaver receives as they approach their 25th birthday. 

8 Option Appraisal  

Option 1 – Not to introduce a scheme 

8.1 Care leavers are among the most vulnerable members of our community.   
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 30



 
 
The Joseph Rowntree Foundation has published a report, Resilience and 
young people leaving care, which explores the factors that affect young 
people leaving care and making the transition to adulthood. It highlights care 
leavers’ vulnerability to unemployment, homelessness and their need for 
financial advice and assistance. 

8.2 Not introducing a scheme would mean that the Council misses an opportunity 
to help vulnerable young adults transition from the care system to financially 
independent living.  

Option 2 (Recommended) – To implement a scheme that offers 100% Council 
Tax relief to care leavers until their 25th birthday 

8.3 This scheme would offer the greatest amount of support to care leavers.  

8.4 The scheme would introduce a 100% Council Tax exemption for care leavers 
up to their 25th birthday where they are the only adult in a property. Where 
there are two or more adults living in the property, the care leaver would be 
disregarded for Council Tax purposes.  

8.5 From an administrative perspective, this scheme is the simplest to operate. 
The relief will be the same until the care leaver’s 25th birthday, so will n
[...]
n of this policy.   

13 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

13.1 Care leavers are among the most vulnerable members of our community.  

13.2 The introduction of a Council Tax discount for care leavers will help them as 
they move into adulthood and towards financial independence. The scheme 
will also demonstrate the Council’s commitment to its corporate parenting 
responsibilities.  

13.3 For these reasons, it is recommended that a Council Tax discount scheme for 
care leavers be introduced from April 2020. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Keep on Caring – Supporting young people from care to independence 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/535899/Care-Leaver-Strategy.pdf 

Joseph Rowntree Foundation Report, Resilience and young people leaving care 
https://www.jrf.org.uk/sites/default/files/jrf/migrated/files/185935369x.pdf 
 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Carl Whatley Ext: 8540 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 18 December 2019 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 33

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/535899/Care-Leaver-Strategy.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/535899/Care-Leaver-Strategy.pdf
https://www.jrf.org.uk/sites/default/files/jrf/migrated/files/185935369x.pdf


 

 Empty Homes Policy 

 
Report of the Housing and Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That Cabinet note the contents of this report and approves the Empty 
Homes Policy attached at Annex 1 to the report. 

2. That Cabinet approves delegated authority to the Head of Housing & 
Environmental Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Environmental Health, to make minor amendments to the 
Empty Homes Policy.  

 

SUMMARY:  

 The number of empty homes in the borough is relatively low, to the extent 
that Test Valley reports the lowest level of long term empty homes of all 
Hampshire districts. 

 Nevertheless, in light of local demand for housing, and with a very small 
number of specific properties generating issues for local residents, the 
Council has comprehensively reviewed its position with regard to tackling 
empty homes. 

 The Council produced an Empty Property Strategy in 2005, and this was 
periodically reviewed. Aspects of this strategy were incorporated into the 
current Housing Strategy, in 2016. 

 The Housing Service has recently undertaken a review of housing and 
homelessness matters, to inform an evidence base that will underpin new 
housing strategies from 2020. This work has included considering the level of 
empty homes in the borough.  

 As part of its work to deliver the current Housing Strategy, and with a view to 
developing a new Housing Strategy from 2020, a new “Empty Homes Policy” 
has been produced at Annex 1. 

 The Policy sets out a proportionate approach to the presenting issues 
associated with empty homes in the borough, including setting out some of 
the legal and regulatory considerations relevant to this area of work. 

 In setting out a proportionate approach, the Policy is clear about the 
enforcement action it will consider taking, in instances where properties are 
allowed to remain empty for prolonged periods and become problematic.  
 

1 Introduction 

1.1 There are over 2,200 households currently registered on the Council’s 
Housing Register and increasing demands affecting the Housing Options 
Service.  

1.2 Empty homes represent a wasted resource, and they can lower the quality of 
the local environment and affect the sense of community.  

Test Valley Borou
[...]
dance, 

cases taken, or feedback on enforcement action. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 52



 

Page 15 of 20 
 

8.3 Minor amendments to the policy will be approved by the Head of Housing and 

Environmental Health, in consultation with the Head of Legal & Democratic 

Services and with approval from the Cabinet Member for Housing & 

Environmental Health. This includes any amendments that may be made 

specifically to reflect changes in the law and statutory guidance where these 

may be appropriate. 

 

8.4 Significant amendments and changes to policy will be approved by Cabinet. 

 

 

 

  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 53



 

Page 16 of 20 
 

Annex 1: Background Information on EDMO 

 

1. There are a number of prescribed exceptions which would prevent an Order 
from being pursued. These are defined in section 134(1)(b) of the Housing Act 
2004. An empty dwelling falls within a prescribed exception if: 

 

a) it has been occupied solely or principally by the relevant proprietor 
and is wholly unoccupied because— 

 
i. He  is temporarily resident elsewhere; 
ii. He  is absent from the dwelling for the purpose of receiving personal 

care by reason of old age, disablement, illness, past or present 
alcohol or drug dependence or past or present mental disorder 

iii. He  is absent from the dwelling for the purpose of providing, or better 
providing, personal care for a person who requires such care by 
reason of old age, disablement, illness, past or present alcohol or 
drug dependence or past or present mental disorder; or 

iv. He is a serving member of the armed forces and  is absent from the 
dwelling as a result of such service; 
 

b) it is used as a holiday home (whether or not it is let as such on a 
commercial basis) or is otherwise occupied by the relevant proprietor or his 
guests on a temporary basis from time to time; 
 

c) it is genuinely on the market for sale or lettin
[...]
if 
not already agreed at the time. This part of the process is likely to take 
around 4 months. 

 
h) In the event that compensation cannot be agreed between the Council and 

the claimant, then the compensation will be determined by the Upper 
Tribunal (Lands Chamber).  

 
NOTE: This is a very simplified version of the CPO procedure and should 
not be used as a definitive guide. 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 58



 

 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Valley Housing Business Plan Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 59

ITEM 11



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019

Page 60


	Agenda
	6 Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 13 November 2019
	Text1

	7 Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21
	Text1
	Council Tax Support Scheme - Annex 1
	Council Tax Support Scheme - Annex 2

	8 Council Tax Premiums on Long-Term Empty Properties
	Text1

	9 Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers
	Text1

	10 Empty Homes Policy
	Text1
	Empty Homes Policy Annex

	11 Exclusion of the Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019 

 

167 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Main Hall, Crosfield Hall, Broadwater Road, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 8GL 
on 18 December 2019 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 

Also in attendance 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Ward 
 

247   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 
 

248   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

249   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

250   Minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 
 

 
Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2019 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

251   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 13 November 2019 

 
An Overview and Scrutiny Panel had been established to review proposed changes 
to the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2020/21. 
 
Cabinet were supportive of the work undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee which requested Cabinet to endorse the following recommendations. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019 

 
 

 
168 

 

Resolved: 
 
That with effect from 1 April 2020 the following changes be made to the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
1. That a fixed reduction of £4 per week should be introduced for non-

dependant adults living in a property. 
 

2. That eligibility for Council Tax Scheme was restricted to applicants with 
less than £6,000 of eligible capital. 

 
3. That the Second Adult Rebate is removed from the Council’s Council Tax 

Support Scheme. 
 
4. That extended payments were removed from the Council’s Council Tax 

Support Scheme. 
 

252   Council Tax Support Scheme 2020/21 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which set out 
proposed changes to the Local Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme for the 2020/21 
financial year.  
 
An extensive consultation exercise had been undertaken in relation to the proposals 
for the 2020/21 scheme. Overview and Scrutiny had considered the results of the 
consultation and had made a number of recommendations to Cabinet regarding 
changes to the CTS. The Portfolio Holder expressed her thanks to Members of 
Overview and Scrutiny for their valuable input. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council: 
 
That with effect from 1 April 2020 the following changes be made to the 
Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme. 
 
1. That a fixed reduction of £4 per week should be introduced for non-

dependant adults living in a property. 
 

2. That eligibility for Council Tax Scheme was restricted to applicants with 
less than £6,000 of eligible capital. 

 
3. That the Second Adult Rebate is removed from the Council’s Council Tax 

Support Scheme. 
 
4. That extended payments were removed from the Council’s Council Tax 

Support Scheme. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019 

 
 

 
169 

 

253   Council Tax Premiums on Long-Term Empty Properties 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
considered the options available to the Council for charging Council Tax Premiums 
on long-term empty and substantially unfurnished properties.  
 
New legislation allows the Council to increase the premium charged on properties 
which have been empty for over two years. Introducing the proposed premiums 
would serve as a deterrent to property owners from keeping housing stock 
unoccupied. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  

That with effect from 1 April 2020, the Council increases the Council Tax 
premium charged on long-term empty and substantially unfurnished 
properties in accordance with the amounts and effective dates shown in 
paragraph 3.1 of the report. 

 

254   Council Tax Discount for Care Leavers 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which 
proposed the introduction of a Council Tax discount for care leavers. 
 
It was estimated that there were approximately 25 care leavers that could be entitled 
to support in Test Valley. Young people leaving care and making the transition to 
adulthood were amongst some of the most vulnerable in the community. The 
scheme would support care leavers during this period. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council:  

That the Council introduces a Council Tax discount for care leavers with effect 
from 1 April 2020. 

 That care leavers living alone be awarded 100% relief until their 25th 
birthday. 

 That care leavers living with other adults be disregarded for Council Tax 
purposes until their 25th birthday. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019 

 
 

 
170 

 

255   Empty Homes Policy 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder setting out an Empty Homes Policy for the Council. 
 
The number of empty homes in the borough was relatively low, to the extent that 
Test Valley reported the lowest level of long term empty homes of all Hampshire 
districts. 
 
The Council had reviewed its position with regard to tackling empty homes in order 
to be able to respond to a small number of properties that generated issues for 
residents. The Policy set out a proportionate approach to the presenting issues 
associated with empty homes in the borough.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 

1. That Cabinet note the contents of this report and approves the draft 
Empty Homes Policy attached at Annex 1 to the report. 
 

2. That Cabinet approves delegated authority to the Head of Housing & 
Environmental Health, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing & Environmental Health, to make minor amendments to the 
Empty Homes Policy.  
 

256   Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Valley Housing Business Plan Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 18 December 2019 

 
 

 
171 

 

257   Valley Housing Matters 
 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which presented 
details of the Valley Housing Ltd Business Plan. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

That the Valley Housing Ltd business plan, attached in the Annex to the report, 
be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 5.55 pm) 
 


